

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
11/22/2021 2:41 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 99922-8

**SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

DONALD GEORGE, IV,

Petitioner.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

MARY E. ROBNETT
Pierce County Prosecuting Attorney

ANNE EGELER
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSBA No. 20258/ OID #91121
930 Tacoma Ave. S, Rm 946
Tacoma, WA 98402
(253) 798-7400

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
IV.	ARGUMENT	10
	A. The Court of Appeals Decision Tightly Adheres to Well Settled Case Law on Formation of Reasonable Suspicion of Criminal Activity	10
	B. George’s Disagreement with the Evidentiary Ruling Does Not Create a Constitutional Concern.....	18
	1. The evidentiary ruling was a proper excise of discretion	19
	2. The irrelevant 2014 oral ruling was not critical to George’s defense.....	22
	3. Given the unchallenged evidence, any error was harmless beyond a reasonable doubt.....	24
V.	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>State v. Acrey</i> , 148 Wn.2d 738, 64 P.3d 594 (2003).....	11
<i>State v. Arndt</i> , 194 Wn.2d 784, 453 P.3d 696 (2019).....	18, 22
<i>State v. Arredondo</i> , 188 Wn.2d 244, 394 P.3d 348 (2017).....	20
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 147 Wn.2d 330, 58 P.3d 889 (2002).....	24
<i>State v. Gaddy</i> , 152 Wn.2d 64, 93 P.3d 872 (2004).....	11
<i>State v. Gatewood</i> , 163 Wn.2d 534, 182 P.3d 426 (2008).....	12, 17
<i>State v. Glover</i> , 116 Wn.2d 509, 806 P.2d 1068 (1992).....	11
<i>State v. Hudlow</i> , 99 Wn.2d 1, 659 P.2d 514 (1983).....	18, 22, 23
<i>State v. Lee</i> , 188 Wn.2d 473, 396 P.3d 316 (2017)	20
<i>State v. Mason</i> , 160 Wn.2d 910, 162 P.3d 396 (2007)	20
<i>State v. Orn</i> , 197 Wn.2d 343, 482 P.3d 913 (2021).....	2, 18, 19, 22, 23
<i>State v. Scherf</i> , 192 Wn.2d 350, 429 P.3d 776 (2018).....	13
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 102 Wn.2d 449, 688 P.2d 146 (1984).....	14, 15, 16, 17

<i>State v. Weyand</i> , 188 Wn.2d 804, 399 P.3d 530 (2017)	1, 11
<i>State v. York</i> , 28 Wn. App. 33, 621 P.2d 784 (1980).....	21

Federal and other Jurisdictions

<i>Heien v. North Carolina</i> , 574 U.S. 54, 135 S. Ct. 530, 190 L. Ed. 2d 475 (2014).....	15
<i>Hill v. California</i> , 401 U.S. 797, 91 S. Ct. 1106, 28 L. Ed. 2d 484 (1971).....	14, 15
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319, 126 S. Ct. 1727, 164 L. Ed. 2d 503 (2006).....	23
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119, 120 S. Ct. 673, 145 L. Ed. 2d 570 (2000).....	12, 17
<i>Rivera v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 745 F.3d 384 (2014)	15
<i>United States v. Hensley</i> , 469 U.S. 221, 105 S. Ct. 675, 83 L. Ed. 2d 604 (1985).....	11
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 773 F.3d 98 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	15

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. 1§ 22	18
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	18

Rules and Regulations

ER 402	21
ER 403	23

ER 608	19
ER 608(b)	20, 22
RAP 13.4	25
RAP 13.4(b)(1)	10
RAP 13.4(b)(2)	10
